

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

ADA MERCEDES CONDE VIDAL and
IVONNE ÁLVAREZ VÉLEZ; MARITZA
LÓPEZ AVILÉS and IRIS DELIA RIVERA
RIVERA; JOSÉ A. TORRUELLAS IGLESIAS
and THOMAS J. ROBINSON; ZULMA
OLIVERAS VEGA and YOLANDA ARROYO
PIZARRO; JOHANNE VÉLEZ GARCÍA and
FAVIOLA MELÉNDEZ RODRÍGUEZ; and
PUERTO RICO PARA TOD@S,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO J. GARCÍA PADILLA, in his
official capacity as Governor of the
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; ANA RIUS
ARMENDARIZ, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Health Department of the
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; WANDA
LLOVET DÍAZ, in her official capacity as
Director of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
Registrar of Vital Records; and MELBA ACOSTA
FEBO, in her official capacity as Director of the
Treasury in Puerto Rico,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:14-cv-01253-PG

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. BY DENYING UNMARRIED PLAINTIFFS THE RIGHT TO MARRY AND DENYING MARRIED PLAINTIFFS RECOGNITION OF THEIR EXISTING MARRIAGES, PUERTO RICO’S MARRIAGE BAN VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	4
A. The Marriage Ban discriminates on the basis of sexual orientation and must be subjected to heightened scrutiny.	5
B. The Marriage Ban also warrants heightened scrutiny because it discriminates on the basis of gender.	9
C. The Marriage Ban triggers strict scrutiny because it prohibits a class of citizens from exercising the fundamental right to marry and remain married.	12
II. PUERTO RICO’S MARRIAGE BAN INFRINGES ON PLAINTIFFS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRY AND OTHER LIBERTY INTERESTS PROTECTED BY THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.	12
A. The Marriage Ban infringes upon unmarried Plaintiffs’ individual right to marry, free of unwarranted interference by the Commonwealth.	13
B. The Marriage Ban violates the fundamental right of married Plaintiffs to remain married in Puerto Rico.	15
C. Plaintiffs seek to validate their fundamental right to marry, not a new and different right to marry someone of the same sex.	16
D. The Marriage Ban impermissibly impairs constitutionally protected liberty interests in association, integrity, autonomy, and self-definition.	18
E. Puerto Rico’s Marriage Ban cannot withstand strict scrutiny.	19
III. THE MARRIAGE BAN CANNOT SURVIVE ANY LEVEL OF SCRUTINY.....	19
A. No legitimate interest justifies the Marriage Ban’s primary purpose and practical effect—to disadvantage and demean Plaintiffs and their families.	20
B. Preservation of tradition cannot justify Puerto Rico’s Marriage Ban.	22

- C. There is no rational relationship between the Marriage Ban and any asserted interest related to procreation, childrearing, or optimal parenting..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> ,	
No. 14-2386, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 17294 (7th Cir. Sept. 4, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> ,	
No. 14-cv-00355, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86114 (S.D. Ind. June 25, 2014).....	2, 3, 15
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> ,	
531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	21
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> ,	
No. 14-5003, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 13733 (10th Cir. 2014)	2, 12
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> ,	
962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014).....	2, 20, 23, 24
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> ,	
No. 14-1167, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 14298 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> ,	
970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> ,	
996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....	3, 20
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> ,	
478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	18
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> ,	
No. 14-cv-107, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116684 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2014).....	2
<i>Burns v. Hickenlooper</i> ,	
No. 14-cv-01817, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100894 (D. Colo. July 23, 2014).....	2
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> ,	
430 U.S. 313 (1977).....	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> ,	
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	3
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> ,	
130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> ,	
473 U.S. 432 (1985)	5, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	7, 15, 19
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	3, 20, 23, 24
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Or. 2014)	3
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	10, 11
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	2, 13, 18
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	8, 23, 24, 25
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	22
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , No. 14-cv-129, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51211 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014)	3, 17
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	13
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 11935 (10th Cir. 2014)	2, 12, 13, 24
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , No. 13-cv-00482, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66417 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	5, 18, 21, 23
<i>Lee v. Orr</i> , No. 13-cv-8719, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21620 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> ,	
No. 13-cv-750, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36076 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 19, 2014)	2
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> ,	
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> ,	
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	7, 8, 9, 20
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> ,	
379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	10
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> ,	
458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	11
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> ,	
519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	6, 18
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> ,	
431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	13, 19
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> ,	
962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013)	3, 15, 16
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> ,	
440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	9
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> ,	
881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)	24
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> ,	
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> ,	
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	19
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> ,	
499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	10
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> ,	
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	13
<i>Rockwood v. SKF USA Inc.</i> ,	
687 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> ,	
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rosa v. Park West Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	15
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	12
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	6, 7
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 13-cv-01159, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33463 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 20, 2014).....	3
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	5, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	12
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	13
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	22
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6, 7, 8, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> ,	
986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014)	2, 7, 15, 16
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> ,	
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<i>A.L.F.L. v. K.L.L.</i> ,	
No. 2014-CI-02421 (Tex. Dist. Ct., Bexar Cnty. Apr. 22, 2014)	3
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> ,	
852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	9
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> ,	
744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	9
<i>Brinkman v. Long</i> ,	
No. 13 -CV-32572 (Colo. Dist. Ct., Cook Cnty. July 9, 2014)	3
<i>Cintrón v. Roman</i> ,	
36 D.P.R. 484 (P.R. 1927)	16
<i>Darby v. Orr</i> ,	
No. 12-CH-19718 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Sept. 27, 2013)	3
<i>Garden State Equality v. Dow</i> ,	
79 A.3d 1036 (N.J. 2013)	3
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> ,	
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	9, 13, 23, 25
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> ,	
316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013)	3
<i>Guzmán v. Rivera González</i> ,	
No. KLCE200501696, 2006 P.R. App. LEXIS 176 (P.R. Ct. App. Jan. 31, 2006).....	16
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i>	
957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	23
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> ,	
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	13
<i>Pareto v. Ruvin</i> ,	
No. 14-1661-CA-01 (Fla. Dist. Ct., Miami-Dade Cnty. July 25, 2014)	3, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rodríguez Contreras v. E.L.A.</i> ,	
183 D.P.R. 505 (P.R. 2011)	16
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> ,	
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	5, 23, 24
<i>Wright v. Arkansas</i> ,	
No. 60CV-13-2662 (Ark. Cir. Ct., Pulaski Cnty. May 9, 2014)	3

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	5, 12
1 U.S.C. §7.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 13981.....	11
13 L.P.R.A. § 30041	1
13 L.P.R.A. § 30241	1
31 L.P.R.A. § 221	1, 2, 9
32 L.P.R.A. Ap. IV R. 27(A)(1)	1

Other Sources

Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> , § 10.1	12
GLAAD Media Reference Guide – Transgender Issues	10
H.B. 1013 Rep., H.R. Jud. Comm., 13th Legislative Assembly, 2d Sess. (P.R. 1997)	21
H.R. Sess. Diary, 13th Legislative Assembly, 2d Sess. (P.R. 1997)	22
